


Twp Rng Mer | Sec Q-Q Acres
4N 25E WM | 24 | NF W 39.70
4N 25E WM | 24 | Nw 3W 31.60
4N 25E WM | 24 SW SW 31.60
4N 25E WM | 24 SE SW 31.60
4N 25E WM | 24 | NE SE 29.30
4N 25E WM |24 | NWSE 29.30
4N 25E WM | 24 SW SE 29.30
AN 25E WM | 24 SE SE 29.30

The well shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells
in Oregon. The works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an access port for measuring line, adequate
to determine water level elevation in the wells at all times. The water user shall install and maintain a weir, meter, or other
suitable measuring device and keep a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn.

This right is for the beneficial use of water without waste.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local
acknowledged land-use plan.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior surface or ground water rights.

Issued DEC 03 2010
.’
it =L
Dwigltt W. Erenchi~
Adminigtrator Water Rights and Adjudications, for

Phillip"C. Ward, Director

Water Resources Department

Application G-11239 jwg
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Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered 86692.


















Twp Rng Mer | S-~ | on Acres
4N 25E WM | 24 | NESW 39.70
4N 25E WM | 24 | NW SW 31.60
4N 25E WM | 24 SW SW 31.60
4N 25E WM | 24 SE SW 31.60
4N 25E WM | 24 | NESE 29.30
4N 25E WM | 24 ' W SE 29.30
4N 25E WM | 24 >W SE 29.30
4N 25E WM | 24 SE SE 29.30

The well shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells
in Oregon. The works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an access port for measuring line, adequate
to determine water level elevation in the wells at all times. The water user shall install and maintain a weir, meter, or other -
suitable measuring device and keep a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn.

This right is for the beneficial use of water without waste.

By law, the land use associated with this water use must be in compliance with statewide land-use goals and any local
acknowledged land-use plan.

The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

The use of water shall be limited when it interferes with any prior surface or ground water rights.

Issued

pROPOSED

Dwight W. French

Administrator Water Rights and Adjudications, for
Phillip C. Ward, Director

Water Resources Department

Application G-11239.jwg

Page 2 of 2

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates numbered ******,
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Township 4 North, Range 25 East, WM Section 24 NE
NW
Sw
SE
NE
NW
SW
SE
NE
NW
SW
SE
NE
NW
SwW
SE

1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
174
1/4
174
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4
1/4

NE 1/4
NE 1/4
NE 1/4
NE 1/4
NW 1/4
NW 1/4
NW 1/4
NW 1/4
SW 1/4
SW 1/4
SW 1/4
SW 1/4
SE 1/4
St 1/4
SE 1/4
SE 1/4

31.25
31.25
36.75
31.25
31.25
31.25
31.25
36.75
36.75
31.25
31.25
31.25
31.25
36.75
31.25
31.25

acres
acres
acres
acres
acres
acres
acres
acres
acres
acres
acres
acres
acres
acres
acres
acres
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The AMOUNT OF WATER used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any
other right existing for the same lands shall be limited to 1/80 of orme cubic foot
per second per acre, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year, and shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the

proper state officer.

The appropriation of ground water authorized herein shall be subject to prior
existing water rights for both surface and ground water.

04

The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon.
The works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an access port for measuring line, adequate to determine water level
elevation in the well at all times. The permittee shall install and maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring device, and shall keep

a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn.

Actual construction work shall begin on or before March 7, 1987 , and shall thereafter be pr tted with r ble
diligence and be completed on or before October 1,19 87 .
Complete application of the water to the proposed use shall be made on or before October 1, 19 gg.
Witness my hand this 7th day of March , 19 86 -

/s/ WILLIAM H. YOUNG

WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR
Thin ~ne—jt ig for the k-—-%-:-* 3¢ ~¢ «=~s~r_ By '~ the land use associated with this water use must be in complian~ ““'th. sgatewic_le

toals and any ov land- »lan. It is possible that the land use you propose may not be allo f it is not in
veprsg with the goals e e wedllorivnged plai.. our city or county planning agency can advise you about the lanc ..~ plan in your
area.
PERMIT GAC850

APPLICATION (.]11239
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STATE OF OREGON

County of MORROW

PERMIT TO APPROPRIATE THE PUBLIC WATERS

This is to certify that I have examined APPLICATION G=11239 .and do hereby grant the same SUBJECT TO EXISTING RIGHTS
and the following limitations and conditions:

This permit is issued to Port of Morrow of PO Box 200, Boardman, Oregon, 97818, phone
481-2695, for use of the waters from one 6.0 acre pond (Toadvin Pond),

for the PURPOSE of ~ irrigation of 522.0 acres

that the PRIORITY OF THE RIGHT dates from  March 1, 1984 for 0.0125 cfs March 19, 1984 for
6.5125 cfs

and is limited to the amount of water which can be applied to beneficial use and shall not exceed &.525 cubic foot
per second

measured at the point of diversion from the pond , or its equivalent in case of rotation with other water users.

The well is to be LOCATED: 1602 feet North and 191 feet West from the Southeast Corner of
the SW 1/4 NE 1/4 of Section 10, being within the NW 1/4 NE 1/4 of Section 10,
Township 4 North, Range 25 East, WM, in the County of Morrow.

A description of the PLACE OF USE under the permit, and to which such right is appurtenant, is as follows:

SEE NEXT PAGE
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Township 4 North, Range 25 East, WM Section 24 NE 1/4 NE 1/4 31.25 acres
NW 1/4 NE 1/4 31.25 acres
SW 1/4 NE 1/4 36.75 acres
SE 1/4 NE 1/4 31.75 acres
NE 1/4 NW 1/4 2_...5 acres
NW 1/4 NW 1/4 31,25 acres
SW 1/4 NW 1/4 31.25 acres
SE 1/4 NW 1/4 36.75 acres
NE 1/4 SW 1/4 36.75 acres
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 31.25 acres
SW 1/4 SW 1/4 31.25 acres
SE 1/4 SW 1/4 31.25 acres
NE 1/4 SE 1/4 31,25 acres
NW 1/4 SE 1/4 36,75 acres
SW 1/4 SE 1/4 31.25 acres
SE 1/4 SE 1/4 31.25 acres

The AMOUNT OF WATER used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any
other right existing for the same lands shall be limited to 1/80 of one cubic foot
per second per acre, and shall be further limited to a diversion of not to exceed
3.0 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of each
year, and shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the
proper state officer.

The appropriation of ground water authorized herein shall be subject to prior
existing water rights for both surface and ground water.

004

The well shall be constructed in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon.
The works constructed shall include an air line and pressure gauge or an access port for measuring line, adequate to determine water level
elevation in the well at all times. The permittee shall install and maintain a weir, meter, or other suitable measuring device, and shall keep
a complete record of the amount of ground water withdrawn.

Actual construction work shall begin on or before March 7 , 1987 , and shall thereafter be prosecuted with reasonable
diligence and be comobleted on ar hefore Qctaher 1 10 a=



| 29.45 39.7
29.45 31.6)
39.7 31.6 o
29.45 316
31.6 293
31.6 29.3
31.6 29.3
20 7 293 262.55
B 251.7
26255 251.7 -

514.25







Completion Checklist for Claims of Beneficial Use  Application #
Permit #
Transfer #

9 gO‘X Date

m P‘Zé’ Reviewer:

AMMan D '“"'lew:

:rmanent quality map (mylar or linen)

WRE stamp and signature

isclaimer

oplication & permit #; or transfer #

orth arrow

ywnship, range and section

spropriate scale (1" = 1320, 1" = 400", or scale of assessor’s map)
yurce

yint(s) of diversion

iint(s) of diversion (coordinates)

ymveyances (pump, pipelines, ditches, etc.)

ace of use (1/4 1/4, DLC, or Gov Lot; if irrigation, # of acres in each subdivision)

R-—-*""-w:
;ation & permit #; or transfer #
3 stamp and signature
tee’s signature
imits
f survey
f use
-of use
:(s) of water
nd Duty
ion rate for each use
ption of conveyances system (from POD to POU)
ion works description (pump make, serial model, capacity, and description)
1 capacity
Calculated capacity of system
OR
_ asured amount of use
Permit conditions
Fish screening
Meter/measuring device
Water use reporting
Other conditions



Certificate Issuance Processing Checklist

Map and COBU reviewed
Conflict check (include copy of plat card printout)
Check current ownership

Can certificate be processed further?
Yes
No

If “No” why?

If“Yes”:
Proposed
_Final Certificate #
Mailing list:

Proposed:

Final:

S:groups\wricerts\Resource Center\Forms_Checklists_Mailing Instructions\cert_checklist_8-14-02.wpd



ater Right Plateard Report hog://apps2.wrd.state.or.us/apps/wr/wrinfo/wr platcard.agpx
Water Rights Platcard Report

, . ; Records
Meridian: | Willamette = Township: 4 iNorth Range: 25 East : Section: . 24 per.100 Search
Page:

New Platcards Maps!
Learn about * Mapped by Type * Mapped by Use

Changing Use Gov't QQ(ao): NE NW SW SE NE NW SW SE NE Nw SW SE NE Nw Sw SE Unkowi
Xfers Status Lot Q{160): NE NE NE NE NwW NW NW NW SW SW Sw SW SE SE SE SE

App:S 70734 * 10/5/1990 IRRIGATION 31.25 | 31.25 | 36.75 | 31.25 | 31.25 | 31.25 | 31.25 | 36.75 | 36.75 | 31.25 | 31.25 | 31.25 | 31.25 | 36.75 { 31.25 | 31.2%

Water Right Priority Use

Additional Infa:
PORT OF MORROW
App: S70734

Permit:G 10550 * T9600 IRRIGATION 31.25 | 31.25 | 36.75 | 31.25 | 31.25 | 31.25 | 31.25 | 36.75 | 31.25 | 31.25 | 31.25 | 31.25 | 36.75 | 36.75 | 31.25 | 31.2¢

Additional Info;
PORT OF MORROW
App: G11239

| Permit: G10550

Select Permit:S 37350 CN 5/2/1974 IRRIGATION CN 49 40 46 46 46 46 49 46 46 48 49 48 49 49 46 40

Addifignal Info;
PORT OF MORROW
App: S51896
Permit: $37350

elect Permit:S 47971 CN 7/28/1983 IRRIGATION CN 31.25 | 31.25 31.25 325 68 36.75 36.75 | 31.25 | 31.25 | 36.75

Additional Info;
PORT OF MORROW
App: S65470
Permit: 547971

elect App:S 85867 WD 11/14/2003 IRRIGATION WD 48 26 42

Additional Infa:
RONALD MCKINNIS
App: 585867

elect Inchoate: T 9600 (REG) WD IRRIGATION wD £31.25) | (3125} | (36,75} | (31.25) | (31.25} | {31:25) | (3125} | ¢36.75) | (31.25) | {31.25) [ (31.25) | {31.25) | (36:75) | (36.75) | (31.25) | {31.25

Additional Info:
PORT OF MORROW
App: G11239
Permit: G10550

Select Inchoate: T 9601 CF (REG) * 11/5/1971 SggleIPAL (*) (*) (*) (*) (*) *) (*) *) (*) (*) (*) (*) *} (*} (*) *)

Additionat Info;
PORT OF MORROW
App: 548821
Permit: 535694

mcreage Legend: 12.25 Regular 12.25 Acreage is on a (12.25) Acreage is part of a transfer and [12.25] Acreage has * Acreage is
acreage canceled right has not been proven up on yet been suspended not specified
(inchoate)

of 8/19/2010 9:27 AM
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Port of Morrow, File G-11239

TO: Don Knauer/Oregon Water Resources Department
FROM: Kan Hwee/CH2M HILL
DATE: July 12, 1996

On June 12, 1996 the diversion point for Port of Morrow % G-11239 was re-verified in
the field. The diversion point was verified to be in accordance with the Department-stated
location of NW1/4 NE1/4 Section 10 T4N R25E. The final proof report should be corrected
to reflect this diversion point location. Attached are the final proof survey figures showing
the revised point of diversion.

Attached also is a copy of the Port of Morrow’s site map showing the incorrect location of
the diversion point. This map was used as reference in the earlier diversion point location.
The correct diversion point location has been noted on the map.

Should you have any questions, don’t hesitate to call me at 503-235-5022, ex. 4384.

PDX/POFMORR.DOC 1
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Section 10, T4N, R25E

The point of diversion is located in Toadvin Pond

400 feet North and 200 feet West from the Northeast
corner of the SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 10, being

within the NW1/4 NE1/4 of Section, Township 4 North,
Range 25 East, W.M., in the County of Morrow.
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The purpose of this map is to identify the location of
the water right. It is not intended to provide information
relative to the location of property ownership boundary lines.

Figure 3 Final Proof Survey - Point of Diversion
Port of Morrow, Application G-11239, Permit G-10550



Oregon Water Resources Department

Water Rights Division Water Rights Application
Number G-11239

Final Order
Extension of Time for Permit Number G-10550

Appeal Rights

This is a final order other than contested case. Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-
080 and OAR 690-01-005 you may either petition the Director for reconsideration of this order
or petition for judicial review of this order. As provided in ORS 536.075, this order is subject to
judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for judicial review of the order must be filed

within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2).

wplication Hi
On APRIL 15, 2004, the PORT OF MORROW submitted an application to the Department for

an extension of time for permit number G-10550. The Department issued permit number G-
10550 on MARCH 7, 1986. The permit called for completion of construction of the water
development project by OCTOBER 1, 1987, and complete application of water to the full
beneficial use by OCTOBER 1, 1988. In accordance with OAR 690-315-0050(2), on JUNE 15,
2004, the Department issued a Proposed Final Order proposing to extend the time to complete
construction of the water development project and the time to fully apply water to beneficial use
to OCTOBER 1, 2004. The protest period closed JULY 30, 2004, in accordance with OAR 690-
315-0060(1). No protest was filed.

The applicant has demonstrated good cause for the permit extension pursuant to ORS 537.230,
537.248, 537.630, 539.010(5) and/or OAR 690-315-0040(2).

Order
The extension of time for Application Number G-11239, Permit Number G-10550, therefore, is

approved. The deadline for completing construction is extended to OCTOBER 1, 2004. The
deadline for applying water to full beneficial use is extended to OCTOBER 1, 2004.

DATED: August 10, 2004

iy C. Ward, Acting Director

Final Order: Permit # G-10550 Page 1



If you have any questions about statements contained in this document, please contact
Lisa Juul at (503) 986-0808.

If you have other questions about the Department or any of its programs, please
contact our Water Resources Customer Service Group at (503) 986-0900.










Summary of Proposed Final Order for Extension of Time

The Department proposes to:

° grant the extension for complete construction of the water system from
October 1, 1987, to October 1, 2004; and

] grant the extension for complete application of water from October 1, 1988,
to October 1, 2004.

AUTHORITY

ORS 537.230 and ORS 537.630(1) provide in pertinent part that the Water
Resources Department shall, for good cause shown, order an extension of time
within which: irrigation or other works shall be completed; the well or other means
of developing and securing ground water shall be completed; or the right perfected.
In determining the extension, the Department shall give due weight to the
considerations described under ORS 539.010(5).

ORS 539.010(b) provides in pertinent part that the Water Resources Director, for
good cause shown, may extend the time within which the full amount of the water
appropriated shall be applied to a beneficial use. This statute instructs the Director
to consider: the cost of the appropriation and application of the water to a
beneficial purpose; the good faith of the appropriator; the market for water or
power to be supplied; the present demands therefore; and the income or use that
may be required to provide fair and reasonable returns upon the investment.

OAR 690-315-0040 provides in pertinent part that the Water Resources
Department shall make findings to determine if an extension of time may be
approved to complete construction and/or apply water to full beneficial use.

Proposed Final Order: Permit #G-10550 Page 2 of 11






Other Governmental Bequirements /ORS 537.230(2)]

4, Delay in the development of this project was not caused by any other
governmental requirements.

Start of Construction /0RS 537, 6301

5. Construction of the diversion works and water system began within the time
specified in the permit, being March 7, 1987.

Ei ial |

6. As of April 15, 2004, the permit holder had invested a total of $260,000
into the project, consisting of construction of the diversion structure and
installation of a meter, pumps, water distribution lines, and center-pivot
irrigation systems. No additional investment is anticipated for the completion
of this project.

Reasonable diligence during the permit period constitutes a continuing test of
whether and under what conditions to grant an extension [ORS 537.260, OAR
690-315-0040(3)]1.

In accordance with OAR 690-315-0040(3), the Department shall consider, but is
not limited to, the following factors when determining whether the applicant has
demonstrated reasonable diligence in previous performance under the permit:

Amount of Construction
7. The following construction was completed within the time allowed in the
pe tor previous extension:

a. Construction of the diversion works and water system began within
the time specified in the permit, being March 7, 1987. The work thus
far consists of construction of the diversion structure and installation
of a meter, pumps, water distribution lines, and center-pivot irrigation
systems.

Proposed Final Order: Permit #G-10550 Page 4 of 11



5 ficial U f\W
8. The following beneficial use was made of the water during the permit or
previous extension time limits:

a. Since the issuance of Permit #G-10550 on March 7, 1986, 6.525 cfs
of water has been diverted from Toadvin Pond for irrigation of 522.0
acres. Full beneficial use of water under Permit #G-10550, however,
did not occur until after the time specified in the permit, being October
1, 1988.

b. Delay of full beneficial use of water under Permit #G-10550 was due
to unusually dry years which prevented the permit holder from
diverting the full amount necessary to complete application of water to
all of the irrigation circles within the timeframe specified in the permit.

Compli ith Conditi

9. The water right permit holder’s conformance with the permit or previous
extension conditions.

a. The record does not raise concerns about the permit holder’s
compliance with conditions.

Fi ial |

10. Financial investments made toward developing the beneficial water use.

a. As of April 15, 2004, the permit holder had invested approximately
100 percent of the total projected cost for complete development of
this project. A total of $260,000 has been invested into the project,
consisting of construction of the diversion structure and installation of
a meter, pumps, water distribution lines, and center-pivot irrigation
systems. No additional investment is anticipated for the completion of
this project.

In accordance with OAR 690-315-0040(4), the Department shall consider, but is

not limited to, the following factors when determining the market and the present
demand for water or power to be supplied:

Proposed Final Order: Permit #G-10550 Page 5 of 11



11. The amount of water available to satisfy other affected water rights and
scenic waterway flows.

a. The Department determined on April 26, 2004, that this use of ground
water has the potential for substantial interference with surface water,
namely the Columbia River. The Department also determined that
ground water is likely available in the amounts requested without
injury to prior water rights and within the capacity of the ground water
resource.

b. The permitted point of diversion, authorized under Permit #G-10550,
is not located within the boundaries of any designated ground water
limited area.

C. The permitted point of diversion, authorized under Permit #G-10550,
is not located within or above the designated boundaries of any state
scenic waterway.

12. Special water use designations established since permit issuance, including
but not limited to state scenic waterways, federal wild and scenic rivers,
serious water management problem areas or water quality limited sources
established under 33 U.S.C. 1313(d).

a. The permitted point of diversion, authorized under Permit #G-10550,
is located within an area that has been identified by the Oregon
Department of Fish and Wildlife as a “low” needs ranking area for
streamflow restoration for fish.

b. The permitted point of diversion, authorized under Permit #G-10550,
is located within the Columbia River Basin. The Columbia River has
been designated by the Oregon Department of Environmental Quality
as a water quality limited waterway.

13. The habitat needs of sensitive, threatened or endangered species, in
consultation with the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife.

a. The permitted point of diversion is located within a designated
sensitive, threatened or endangered species area for aquatic species
utilizing surface water resources, as identified by the Oregon
Department of Fish and Wildlife.

Proposed Final Order: Permit #G-10550 Page 6 of 11



14.

15.

16.

Economic investment in the project to date.

a. As of April 15, 2004, the permit holder had invested approximately
100 percent of the total projected cost for complete development of
this project. A total of $260,000 has been invested into the project,
consisting of construction of the diversion structure and installation of
a meter, pumps, water distribution lines, and center-pivot irrigation
systems. No additional investment is anticipated for the completion of
this project.

Other economic interests dependent on completion of the project.
a. None have been identified.

Other factors relevant to the determination of the market and present
demand for water and power.

a. None have been identified.

Eair Return Upon Investment /ORS 539.010(5)]

17.

Use of the permitted water development will result in reasonable returns
upon the investment made to date.

As set forth under OAR 690-315-0040(1)(c), time extensions granted shall be for
the reasonable time period necessary to complete construction and application of
water to beneficial use.

18.

19.

As of April 15, 2004, the remaining work to be completed consists of
completion of construction and full beneficial use of water accomplished
within the valid timeframes of Permit #G-10550.

Unforseen events extended the length of time needed to fully develop and
perfect the permit, caused mainly by unusually dry years which prevented
the permit holder from diverting the full amount necessary to complete
application of water to all of the irrigation circles within the timeframe
specified in the permit.

Proposed Final Order: Permit #G-10550 Page 7 of 11



20. Given the amount of development left to occur, the Department has
determined that the permittee’s request to have until October 1, 2004, to
complete construction of the water system and to complete the application
of water to beneficial use under the terms of Permit #G-10550 is both
reasonable and necessary.

LUSI ELAW

1. The applicant is entitled to apply for an extension of time to complete
construction and/or completely apply water to the full beneficial use pursuant
to ORS 537.230 and ORS 537.630.

2. The applicant has submitted a complete extension application form and the
fee specified under ORS 536.050(1)(k), as required by OAR 690-315-
0040(1)(a).

3. The applicant demonstrated that actual construction on the project began
within the time specified in the permit, as required by OAR 690-315-
0040(1)(b).

4, Completion of construction and full application of water to beneficial use can

be completed by October 1, 20047, as required by OAR 690-315-0040(1)(c).

5. The Department has considered the requirements of other governmental
agencies, the financial investment made, the reasonable diligence and good
faith of the appropriator, the market and present demands for water and the
fair return upon the investment, and has determined that the applicant has
shown good cause exists for an extension to apply water to full beneficial
use pursuant to OAR 690-315-0040(1)(d).

For permits applied for or received on or before July 9, 1987, upon complete
development of the permit, you must notify the Department that the work has been
completed and either: (1) Hire a water right examiner certified under ORS 537.798
to conduct a survey, the original to be submitted as required by the Water
Resources Department, for issuance of a water right certificate; or {2) Continue to
appropriate water under the water right permit until the Water Resources
Department conducts a survey and issues a water right certificate under ORS
537.250 or 537.6256.

Proposed Final Order: Permit #G-10550 Page 8 of 11



Proposed Order

Based upon the foregoing findings of fact and conclusions of law, the Department
proposes to issue an order to:

Extend the time for complete construction of the water system under Permit
#G-10550 from October 1, 1987, to October 1, 2004.

Extend the time for complete application of water to beneficial use under
Permit #G-10550 from October 1, 1988, to October 1, 2004.

DATED: June 15, 2004

If you have any questions,
please check the information
box on the last page for the
appropriate names and
phone numbers.

1. Under the provisions of OAR 690-315-0060, the applicant or any other
person adversely affected or aggrieved by the proposed final order may
request a contested case hearing on the proposed final order. Your request
for contested case hearing must be in writing and must be received by the
Water Resources Department no later than Friday, July 30. 2004, being 45
days from the date of publication of the proposed final order in the
Department’s weekly public notice.

2. A written request for contested case hearing shall include:
a. The name, address and telephone number of the petitioner;
b. A description of the petitioner’s interest in the final order and if the

protestant claims to represent the public interest, a precise statement
of the public interest represented;

C. A detailed description of how the action proposed in the final order
would adversely affect or aggrieve the petitioner’s interest;

d. A detailed description of how the final order is in error or deficient and
how to correct the alleged error or deficiency;

e. Any citation of legal authority supporting the petitioner, if known;

Proposed Final Order: Permit #G-10550 Page 9 of 11



f. Proof of service of the petition upon the water right permit holder, if
petitioner is other than the water right permit holder; and
g. The protest fee required under ORS 536.050.

3. Within 60 days after the close of the period for requesting a contested case
hearing, the Director shall:
a. Issue a final order on the extension request; or
b. Schedule a contested case hearing if a request for contested case
hearing has been submitted, and:
A. Upon review of the issues, the Director finds there are
significant disputes related to the proposed agency action; or
B. The applicant submitted a timely request for a contested case
hearing.

If you have other questions about the Department, or any of its programs, please
contact our Water Rights Information Group at (503)986-0801. Address all other
correspondence to:

Water Rights Section

Oregon Water Resources Department

725 NE Summer Street, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1271

Fax #: (503)986-0901

If you have any questions about statements contained in this document, please
contact Lisa Juul at (503)986-0808.

If you have questions about how to file a protest or if you have previously filed
a protest and want to know the status, please contact Renee Moulun. Her
telephone number is (503)986-0824.

If you have other questions about the Department or any of its programs,
please contact our Water Rights Information Group at (503)986-09( ~

Proposed Final Order: Permit #G-10550 Page 10 of 11



APPLICATION rOR EXTENSION OF IME
TO THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR G, OREGON

A summary of review criteria and procedures that are generally applicable to these applications is available at
www.wrd.state.or.us/publication/reports/index.shtml.

I PORT OF MORROW by RONALD VY MCKINNIS, PORT ENGINEER
NAME

#2 MARINE DRIVE, P.O. BOX 200 BOARDMAN OOR 97818 541-481-7678
ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIp PHONE

owner of record, or duly authorized agent, of Application No. __G-11239 _  permit No. __G-10550 |
do hereby request that the time in which to:

complete the construction of diversion/appropriation works and/or purchase and instoatian of
the equipment necessary to * f water, which time now expires on October 1,
be extended to October 1, _

—

—

and/or the time in which to:

accomplish beneficial use of water to the full extent under the terms of the permit, which time
now expires on October 1, 1988 | be extended to October 1, __2M4

NOTE: The extension of time requested should be long enough to finish the project. Should
this request be approved, it will be the Department’s expectation that you will
complete your project within the new time period allowed. Future extensions may
not be granted.

Attached is an instruction sheet to assist you in completing the information on the
permit extension application form. Oregon Water Law and Administrative Rules
requires this information to be considered by the Water Resources Department
when reviewing a permit extension application. All items must be completed or the
application will be returned. Please feel free to provide the Department with any
additional information that would aid us in making our decision. Please use
additional sheets of paper as needed to fully respond to the questions.

After reviewing the application form and the instruction sheet, if you have any

questions, you may contact the Department at (503) 986-0900, and request
assistance from the Water Rights Division, permit extensions personnel.

Page 1 of 9 Last revised: Dec 22, 2003
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RECEIVED

E

REQUES: FOR ASSIGNMcNT | AUG 3 0200
WATER RESOURCES 3
Port of Morrow J SALEM, (_)_REGONDEP i
(Name of Applicant / Permit / Transfer Holder) T
P.O. Box 200 Boardman, OR 97818 (541)481-7678
(Mailing address) (City) (State) Zip) (Phone #)
CHECK ™NE
our

X ...hereby assign all my interest in and to application/permit/transfer;
O

...hereby assign all my interest in and to a portion of application/permititransfer;
(You must include a map showing the portion of the application/permit/transfer to be assigned.)

[ ... hereby assign a portion of my interest in and to the entire application/pemit/transfer;

Application #__G-11239 , Permit# ___G-10550 , Transfer # N/A _
-OR-
GR Statement # __ N/A , GR Certificate of Registration # N/A

as filed in the office of the Water Resources Director, to:

Westland Enterprises LLC c/o Robert Levy

(Name of New Owner)

822 HWY 395 S #423 Hermiston OR 97838 (541)481-6045
(Mailing address) (City) (State) (Zip) (Phone #)
NOTE: If there are other owners of the property described in this Application, Permit,

Transfer, or Certificate of Ground Water Registration, you must provide a list of all
other owners’ names and mailing addresses and attach it to this form.

Certificate of Registration of this request for assignment.

— S
Witness my hand this Q% 7 day of %M 2005 . R
Applicant/Pemit holder__ 168 QD

Applicant/Pemit holder

| hereby certify that | have notified all owners of the property described in this Application, Per§i\‘\q'§
S

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX The completed “Request for Assignment” form
H —— ——— ﬁ' must be submitted to the Department along with

the appropriate recording fees:
. This certifies assignment and record change at

Oregon Water Resources Department effective

8:00a.m. on date of receipt at Salgm, Oregon.

- Fee receipt # Zﬁi .

- For Director by Jerry Sau To alyst in
Water Rights Division

¢ $25 for the first page, and

¢ $5 for each additional page.
[as required by ORS 536.050(1)(d)]

725 SUMMER STREET NE, SUITE A

II WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
SALEM, OREGON 97301-1271



S et i AECEIVED
AUG 3 0 2005

WATER Resoy
RCES
SALEM, OREGoNCF !

REQUEST FOR ASSIGNMENT

—

Port of Morrow
(Name of Applicant / Permit / Transfer Holder)
P.O. Box 200 Boardman, ng 97818 (541)481-7678
(Mailing address) (City) (olane) (Zip) (Phone #)
CHECK ONE

[ ...hereby assign all my interest in and to application/permit/transfer,;

X ...hereby assign all our interestin and to a portion of application/permit/transfer;
(You must include a map showing the portion of the application/permit/transfer to be assigned.)

I ... hereby assign a portion of my interest in and to the entire application/pemmitftransfer;

Application # __ N/A , Permit # N/A , Transfer # _T-9601
-OR-
GR Statement#__ N/A , GR Certificate of Registration # N/A

as filed in the office of the Water Resources Director, to:

Westland Enterprises LLC c/o Robert Levy

(Name of New Owner)

822 HWY 395 S #423 Hermiston OR 97838 (541)481-6045
(Mailing address) (City) (State) (Zip) (Phone #)
NOTE: If there are other owners of the property described in this Application, Permit,

Transfer, or Cetrtificate of Ground Water Registration, you must provide a list of le
other owners’ names and mailing addresses and attach it to this form.

p—

e

| hereby certify that | have notified all owners of the property described in this Application, P ory
Certificate of Registration of this request for assignment. g x

[
Witness my hand this Q,_‘D ) day of % 2006 \ E

Applicant/Permit holder /{/ @Z@Q@% \
N

Applicant/Permit holder Q

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS 5O& The compietea "kequest for Assignment” rorm
must be submitted to the Department along with
the appropriate recording fees:

?

This certifies assignment and record change at

regon Water Resource§ Department effective ¢ $25 for the first page, and
> 9 : ¢ $5 for each additional page.

Fee receipt #

For Director bMy Jerry Sayfed forbe : [as required by ORS 536.050(1)(d)]

ater Rights Division_/~ #s
) 7l WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

725 SUMMER STREET NE, SUITE A

SALEM, OREGON 97301-1271




—nECEIVED |

02005
REQUEST FOR ASSIGNMENT AUG 3
WATER RESOURCES DEPT \

Port of Mc N L_.f’ﬁ——/"‘

(Name of App 't/ Permit / Transfer Holder) -

P.O. Box 200 Boardman, OR 97818 (541)481-7678
(Mailing address) (City) : (State) Zip) (Phone #)
CHECK ONE

[ ...hereby assign all my interest in and to application/permit/transfer;
X ...hereby assign all our interest in and to a portion of application/permit/transfer;

(You must include a map showing the portion of the application/permit/transfer to be assigned.)
O ... hereby assign a portion of my interest in and to the entire application/permit/transfer;

Application#___N/A , Permit # N/A , Transfer # _T-9599
-OR-
GR Statement#__ N/A , GR Certificate of Registration # N/A

as filed in the office of the Water Resources Director, to:

Westland Enterprises LLC c/o Robert Levy
(Name of New Owner)

822 HWY 395 S #423 Hermiston OR 97838 (541)481-6045
(Mailing address) (City) (State) (Zip) (Phone #)

NOTE: If there are other owners of the property described in this Application, Permit,
Transfer, or Certificate of Ground Water Registration, you must provide a list of all
other owners’ names and mailing addresses and attach it to this form. é
{

| hereby certify that | have notified all owners of the property described in this Application, Perrr@:
Certificate of Registration of this request for assignment.

Y
Witness my hand this&ﬁ_day of ,’%W[df 7£ . .ZOL'LL RN

Applicant/Permit holder

Applicant/Permit holder

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS BOX The completed “Request for Assignment” form
= must be submitted to the Department along with
‘I the appropriate recording fees:
- This certifies assignment and record change at
;)E)eogon Watzr Resources Department effective + $25 for the first page, and
:00a.m. on date of receipt at Salegy, Oregon. | 5 f h additi | paage
Fee reccipt # JL PP ¢ $5 for each additional page.
For Direstor by Jer% o [as required by ORS 536.050(1)(d)]
Water Rights Division Y-
WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
II 725 SUMMER STREET NE, SUITE A

SALEM, OREGON 97301-1271
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURC .5 DEPARTMENT

OF THE
STATE OF OREGON
In the Matter of Transfer Applications ) ORDER WITHDRAWING TRANSFER
T-9600, T-9627 and T-9628, Umatilla ) APPLICATIONS
County, Oregon )

Transfer Application T-9600, in the name of Port of Morrow, was filed November 14,
2003.

Temporary Transfer Applications T-9627 and T-9628, in the name of Port of Morrow,
were filed January 12, 2004.

On April 13, 2004, Ronald McKinnis requested, in writing, on behalf of the applicant,
that Transfer Application T-9600 be withdrawn.

On September 24, 2004, Lisa Mittelsdorf requesting, in writing, on behalf of the
applicant, that Transfer Applications T-9627 and 9628 be withdrawn

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

Transfer Applications T-9600, T-9627, and T-9628, in the name of Port of Morrow, are

withdrawn and of no further force of effect. Any unearned fees will be refunded.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this / gday of Mppcrt , 2005.

e £ V2

< Phillip C.'"Ward
Director

Mailing date: MAR 2 4 2005

This is an order other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484.
Any petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2).
Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-080 and OAR 690-01-005, you may either petition for judicial
review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be
granted or denied by the Director, and if no action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition
was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-9600, 9627, 9628. DMP Special Order Volume 63, Page (/3' d



STATE OF OREGON
Water Resources Department
158 12th St. N.E.
Salem, OR 97310

MEMORANDUM DATE : 9/19/96
TO: Bernadette Williams
FROM: Donn Miller

SUBJECT:  Possibility of New Ground Water Appropriation from Toadvin Pond for Primary
Irrigation of Lands Cited in Permit G-10550

After reading through the file of application G-11239, I’ ve reached the following initial
conclusions:

* The proposed withdrawal is greater than 5 cfs from Toadvin Pond.

*» Toadvin Pond develops ground water from an unconfined alluvial (sand and gravel) aquifer.

* Toadvin Pond is about 400 feet from Messner Pond, a backwater of the Columbia R.

* Toadvin Pond is less than 1/2 mile from the Columbia River.

* Toadvin Pond is hydraulically connected to Messner Pond and the Columbia River.

* Withdrawals from Toadvin Pond have the potential for substantial interference with the Columbia
519‘-/82 (c)lac;((:;l)y under OAR 690-09-040(4)(b) and Messner Pond/Columbia River under OAR 690-

* The requested quantity is likely to be available in the requested quantity without injury to existing
ground water rights.

A permit on the use would need to reflect the potential for substantial interference with the
Columbia River and Messner Pond.

As is the section’s policy, this what-if analysis is intended to be helpful but not
binding since it is not an actual application review.















NEIL GOLDSCHMIDT
GOVERNOA

—_—

Water Resources Department
3850 PORTLAND ROAD NE, SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE  378-3739

June 20, 1989

Port of Morrow

Attn: Jerald Rea, Utility and Farm Supervisor
PO Box 200

Boardman, Oregon 97818

REFERENCE: File (G-11239

We have received vyour notice that complete application of water has
been made under permit G-10550

At a later date, a representative of this office will make an
inspection and survey of your project.

You will be mailed a proposed certificate of water right covering the
actual wuse of water as found by our Inspector. Any use described in
the permit that was not made will not be included in the certificate.

In the meantime, the permit you hold is valid evidence of your right
so long as you continue to use the water.

If you have any questions, please contact the Survey/Certificate
Section at 378-3739.






Application # __ [ Permit #

Route Sli?)— ... Extension of Time

per Division 315 Rules... (Extensions received on July 1, 2001 or after)

¢ WRI
:@ipted on:
¢ Lis
»mpleten
v e eee o ___plete, se

If Extension Appl complete and $250 fee submitted, route to...
¢ Jonnine Fuss...

Publish on Public Notice (initial 30-day comment):

“ "

In the “PNotice Date” field... Enter the date the Extension Application was published
on the Public Notice.

In the “Ext Filed” field... Enter the date the Extension Application was received.

At the close of the Initial 30-day Comment Period...

¢ Lisa Juul...
Puli files for Ext PFO review:

Extension PFO completed:

Once Extension PFO signed by Dwight French...

¢ Jonnine Fuss...
Prepare Ext PFO for mailing to applicant:

Mail to those who commented and paid copy fee:

Include Ext PFO on weekly Public Notice:

S:\groups\wr\extensions\forms and templates\route slip_per div 315 rules.wpd -









1 the Department make a finding of “Good Cause” to approve the extension request?
found. =-» Approval of Extension Request

No ... "Good Cause” cannot be found. =» Denial of Extension Request

nditions to be included in Extension PFO (if applicable)?  Yes
1vOTE: Check the file record for documentation to add a conditic ‘he extension stage.)

O 5-year Progress Report Checkpoints
3 Other:

1 insert as a footnote in the PFO:

avelopment of the permit, you must
. ) rater right examiner certified under
ORS 537.798 to conduct a survey, the original to be submitted as required by the Water Resources Department, for
issuance of a water right certificate; or (2) Continue to appropriate water under the water right permit until the Water
Resources Department conducts a survey and issues a water right certificate under ORS 537.250 or 537.625.”

3 _
“Pursuant to ORS 537.230(3), upon the completion of beneficial use of water allowed under the permit, the

permittee shall hire a certified water rights examiner to survey the appropriation. Within one year after the complete
application of water to a beneficial use (or by the date allowed for the complete application of water to a beneficial
use), the permittee shall submit a map of the survey and the claim of beneficial use.”

H giren wound Water - post July 9, 1987
“Pursuant to ORS 537.630(3), upon the completion of beneficial use of water allowed under the permit, the
permittee shall hire a certified water rights examiner to survey the appropriation. Within one year after the complete
application of water to a beneficial use (or by the date allowed for the complete application of water to a beneficial
use), the permittee shall submit a map of the survey and the claim of beneficial use.”

E

“ ”
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RCCEIVED

DATE OF SURVEY 5/15/96 MAY 2 4 1996

CWRE FOLLOW UP SURVEY

A# G-11239 P# G-10550 WATER RESOURCES DEPT,

SALEM, OREGON
IN THE NAME OF: PORT OF MORROW

INFO: TAKEN FROM MY FINAL PROOF SURVEY, CONDUCTED 5/19/94 AND
OBSERVATION OF ASCS 1992 SLIDE DATED JULY 8, .1992, FLIGHT C-R8/CS9R,
PRINT # 33.

GERALD REA, EMPLOYEE OF THE PORT
RON MC KINNIS, ENGINEER
GARY NEAL, PORT MANAGER

SOURCE: A 6.0 ACRE POND (TOADVIN POND)

THE CWRE REPORT IS IN AGREEMENT WITH MY PREVIOUS SURVEY REPORT WITH
THE EXCEPTION OF THE POD LOCATION AND THE # OF ACRES ALLOWED.

THE POINT OF DIVERSION IS LOCATED IN THE NW 1/4 NE 1/4, SECTION 10.

THE ACRES IRRIGATED BY THE OCT 1988 COMPLETION DATE FOR THE PERMIT
ARE THE CIRCLES INDICATED BY THE CWRE REPORT AND DIAGRAM AS CIRCLES
# 13, 14 AND 15. THEY ARE LOCATED IN THE NW 1/4, NE 1/4 AND SW 1/4,
SECTION 24.

THE CENTER PIVOT THAT IRRIGATES THE SE 1/4 WAS PUT IN PLACE IN THE
SPRING OF 1992, PER INFO ON MAY 19, 1994, FROM AN EMPLOYEE OF MYRL
CARLSON. CARLSON LEASES THIS FROM THE PORT OF MORROW.

THIS CENTER PIVOT, REFERENCED AS CIRCLE 16, DID SHOW ON THE SLIDE
AS BEING DEVELOPED. THE AERIAL PHOTO WE HAVE ON FILE FOR THIS AREA,
FROM A 1989 FLIGHT, PHOTO # 41050-1208-36L, DOES NOT INDICATE ANY
IRRIGATION IN THE SE 1/4 OF SEC.

FIELD # 17 WAS NOT DEVELOPED AT THE TIME OF MY PREVIOUS SURVEY AND
DID NOT SHOW UP AS BEING DEVELOPED IN THE SLIDE DESCRIBED ABOVE.

THE CWRE REPORT DOES NOT INDICATE ANY DATES THE IRRIGATION
PRACTICES BEGAN FOR ANY OF THE ACRES PROPOSED.

IN MY FINAL PROOF SURVEY, I ALLOWED ACRES UNDER THE CP’S LOCATED IN
THE NW 1/4, NE 1/4 AND SW 1/4. THESE ARE DEFINED ON THE 1989 AERIAL
PHOTO.

ENCLOSED ARE COPIES OF MY FINAL PROOF REPORT, AERIAL PHOTO # 41059-
1208-36L AND 89R, AND THE BOARDMAN 7 1/2 INCH QUAD MAP, DATED 1962.

THIS POND DOES NOT SHOW UP ON THE QUAD MAP, BUT IS ON AERIAL
PHOTO # 41059-1208-89R. THIS IS A DUG POND.



Claim of Beneficial Use and Site Report R ECEEVED

Toadvin Pond, Port of Morrow 0CT - 3 1395

Application G-11239, Permit G-10550 NATER RESUURLLES DEPT.
‘ : SALEM, OREGON

For: Port of Morrow
P.O. Box 200
Boardman, OR 97818
503-481-2695

By: Kan Hwee, CWRE e s e
Mark Madison, CWRE R i
CHOM ?
825 N.E. Multnomah, Suite 1300 A
Portland, OR 97232 Lo
503-235-5000

Date: The initial final proof survey was conducted on September 13, 1995 with Jerald Rea,
Port of Morrow supervisor and Kan Hwee, CWRE. A proof survey for the final 27.8
acres was conducted on September 26, 1995 by Mark Madison, CWRE

Permit: The permit is for irrigation of 522 acres from Toadvin Pond at a rate of 6.525 cubic
foot per second.

Proof of Survey Report

1. Source:

Toadvin Pond, two vertical turbine intake pumps and two vertical turbine booster pumps.

2. Diversion Point: W ¢

Circular concrete diversion structure in Toadvin Pond, approximately 550 feet North and 300
feet East from the Southeast corer of the SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 10, being within the
NE1/4 NE1/4 of Section 10, Township 4 North, Range 25 East, WM, in the County of
Morrow. The point of diversion was verified with the Port’s existing 1’=1000" scale water
system map and found to be reasonable from examination of the intake location with respect
to Toadvin Pond.

3. General System Description:

Water is pumped from two intake pumps to two booster pumps. Water from the intake
pumps are conveyed through two separate 16-inch steel mains. The 16-inch steel mains
discharge into an enclosed wetwell approximately 30-feet deep. Two booster pumps take
suction from the wetwell and discharge through approximately 10-feet of 12-inch pipeline to
a 34-inch transmission main for conveyance to the irrigation fields. Water is conveyed
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The point of diversion is located in Toadvin Pond
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Figure 3 Final Proof Survey - Point of Diversion

Port of Morrow, Application G-11239, Permit G-10550
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I am returning the map and report for completion or correction. You have 60 days from the
date of this letter to return the map.

If you have any questions, please give me a call.
rely,

Y

Don Knauer
Program Representative

cc: Port of Morrow



Il

WATER

October 19, 1995 RESOURCES
DEPARTMENT

ATTN: GARY NEAL, ACTING AGENT
PORT OF MORROW

PO BOX 200

BOARDMAN, OR 97818

This will acknowledge that your claim of beneficial use and map in
the name of PORT OF MORROW were received on OCTOBER 3, 1995. These
will be reviewed in the future to insure they are complete and
correct.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,
C; . \AQWUQJ)&f\

DON KNAUER j QB

Program Representative
DEK:tcb

cc: KAN HWEE, CWRE #367
MARK MADISON, CWRE #325

Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130
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MAR 191984
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CONC! 'ISIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to the provisions of ORS 183.450, OAR 690-01-040 and OAR 137-03-040(4) the
protestant had the initial burden to support with evidence his allegation that the
appropriation of ground water as proposed by pending Application G-11239 would
measurably interfere with his obtaining the water to which he is entitled under his
existing water rights. The evidence adduced does not provide a basis for denial of pending
Application G-11239 as requested by protestant.

ORS 537.620(3) provides, "When an application discloses the probability nf wasteful use or
undue interference with existing wells or that any proposed use or weun will impair or
subst~~*ially interfere with existing rights to appropriate surface water by others, the
direciur may impose conditions or limitations in the permit to prevent the same or reject
the same after hearing, or, in the direeter's-discretion, initiate a proceeding for the
determir)\ation of a critical ground water area under ORS 537.730 to 537.740." (emphasis
supplied

The record does not preclude a possibility of measurable interference with other wells in
the area or with existing rights to appropriate surface water by others. However, the
record does not establish a probability of such interference.

ORS 537.620(5) provides, in part, "No application shall be approved when the same will
deprive those having prior rights of appropriation for a beneficial use of the amount of
water to which they are lawfully entitled."

The pending Application G-11239 should be approved by issuance of a permit which
includes the limitation that the authorized appropriation of water from Toadvin Pond is
subject to prior existing water rights for both surface and ground water. Such limitation
will place the permittee on notice that if it is determined in the future that measurable
interference with prior existing water rights exists, the authorized appropriation of water
as proposed by Application G-11239 will be requlated by the watermaster accordingly.

ORDER

NOW, THEREFORE, it is ORDERED that pending Application G-11239 in the name of the
Port of Morrow, for appropriation of 6.525 cubic feet per second of water from a six acre
pond (Toadvin Pond) for the purpose of irrigation of a certain 522.0 acres described
therein, be approved by issuance of a permit which includes the limitation, "The
appropriation of ground water hereby authorized shall be subject to prior existing water
rights for both surface and ground water."

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 19th day of October, 1984.

Leellcant #.
WILLIAMH. Y G
Director

NOTE: You are entitled to judicial review of this Order. Judicial review may be obtained
by filing a petition for review within sixty days from the service of this Order. Judicial
review is pursuant to the provisions of ORS 183.482.

4738C

Volume 38, Page 473
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February 24, 1984

Merle Carlson
Rt 1 Box 50-a
Boardman, Oregon 97818

Dear Mr. Carlson:

Your existing 34" penstock will carry approximately
19,800 gpm at a velocity of 7 feet per second.

We believe, that because of problems associated with
water hammer, 7 feet per second is a practical maximum
design velocity. If you need further information,
please feel free to call upon us.

Sincerely,

William N. Reyn®lds, P.E.
Vice President
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MICHENER ASSOCIATES, INC. POST OFFICE BOX 650 TELEPHONE (503) 922-5626 UMATILLA, OREGON 97882
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WATER RESOURCES DEPT.
SALEM, OREGON
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Quarter Section Number
[13] 18]
24][3e]
i
§
. \ [@E3ic] (293 Ac .
f3184c ] | [318Ac ]| /|
' | Found Brass Cap
24 e ‘ 19 1839 US General
" : ! e ] Land Office Survey
T4N,R26E,
Section 24, T4N, R25E

The point of diversion is locatad in Toadvin Pond

400 feet North and 200 feet Waest from the Northeast
comer of the SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 10, being

within .. NW1/4 NE1/4 of Section, Township 4 North,
Range 25 Eas', W.M., in the County of Merrow.

The purpose of this map is to identify the location of
the water right. It is not intanded to provide information
relative to the location of property ownership boundary lines.

Figure 2 Final Proof Survey
Port of Morrow, Application G-11239, Permit G-10550
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7Z Toadvin l-?;:;d '
| | -30 HP Pump

20 HP Pump

e

Channel #3 Flow Meter

. 350 HP Pump
| 200 HP Pump Channel #4 Flow Meter

Tluldvin Pond Bapster PS

34" Stes! Pipeliline

; | : ' , To Section 211 Irrigation

ERli |
[i&] [15] | | 5] (8
Section 10, TAN, R25E

The point of diversion is located in Toadvin Pond

400 feet North and 200 feet West from the Northeast
comer of the SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 10, being

within the NW1/4 NE1/4 of Section, Township 4 North,
Range 25 East, W.M., in the County of Morrow.,

JAN 18 1984

The purpose of this map is to identify the location of
the water right. It is not intended to provide information
relative to the location of property ownership boundary lines.

Figure 3 Final Proof Survey - Point of Diversion
Port of Morrow, Application G-11239, Permit G-10550
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_,_' Land Office Survey
T4N,R26E,
Section 24, T4N, R25E 2419
2530

The point of diversion is located in Toadvin Pond
550 feet North and 300 fest East from the Northeast
corner of the SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 10, being
within the NE1/4 NE1/4 of Section, Township 4 North,
Range 25 East, W.M., in the County of Morrow.

Y KAN HWEE
JAN 18 19894

The purpose of this map is to identify the location of
the water right. [t is not intended to provide information
relative to the location of property ownership boundary lines.

Figure 2 Final Proof Survey
Port of Morrow, Application G-11239, Permit G-10550




——— 30 HP Pump

—— Channel #3 Flow Metar
| Toadvin Pond Booster PS
j 350 HP Pump

20 HP Pump -V
Channel #2 Flow Meter ;

200 HP Pufmp.

34" Steal Pipeline

' To Section znrigation
e ) o]

Section 10, T4N, R25E

The point of diversion is located in Toadvin Pond

550 feet North and 300 feet East from the Northeast
corner of the SW1/4 NE1/4 of Section 10, being
within the NE1/4 NE1/4 of Section, Township 4 North,
Range 25 East, W.M., in the County of Morrow.

The purpose of this map is to identify the location of
the water right. Itis not intended to provide information
relative to the location of property ownership boundary lines.

Figure 3 Final Proof Survey - Point of Diversion
Port of Morrow, Application G-11238, Permit G-10550






